

09-4305-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

JONATHAN NNEBE, ALEXANDER KARMANSKY, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated, KHARIRUL AMIN, EDUARDO
AVENAUT, NEW YORK TAXI WORKERS ALLIANCE, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

MATTHEW DAUS, JOSEPH ECKSTEIN, ELIZABETH BONINA,
THE NEW YORK CITY TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION,
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, CHARLES FRASER,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL ACKMAN, ESQ.
12 Desbrosses Street
New York, New York 10013
(917) 282-8178

– and –

DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
99 Hudson Street
New York, New York 10013
(212) 334-8813

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS – INCLUDING IRRELEVANT FACTS DEFENDANTS INTERJECT – CONDEMN THE TLC’S SUSPENSION-UPON-ARREST POLICY	2
A. Defendants Do Not Dispute that the TLC Itself Ultimately Determines that the Vast Majority of Suspended Drivers Pose No Threat to Public Safety	2
B. The Facts of Individual Plaintiffs’ Cases—Relevant and Otherwise— Further Demonstrate the Senselessness of the TLC’s Suspension Practice	5
II. DEFENDANTS DO NOT – AND COULD NOT – ESTABLISH THE TLC POLICY’S CONSTITUTIONALITY	8
A. No Plausible Due Process Rule Could Uphold the TLC Suspension- Upon-Arrest Practice	8
B. ‘Public Safety’ Interests do not Mandate a Different Due Process Analysis	12
C. The TLC Denies Cabdrivers Any Meaningful Process Before Suspension or After Suspension	14

D. There is no Support in the Record for the TLC's 'Administrative Burden' Excuse	18
III. THE TLC'S APPEALS TO PUBLIC SAFETY AND PUBLIC CONFIDENCE ARE CHIMERICAL IN ANY EVENT	21
IV. POST-SUSPENSION HEARINGS MUST BE CONDUCTED BY A NEUTRAL ADJUDICATOR, NOT BY EMPLOYEES HANDPICKED BY THE PROSECUTING AGENCY	24
V. THE DISTRICT COURT'S RULINGS ON STANDING AND SUABILITY MUST BE REVERSED	28
VI. NO DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adeleke v. United States</i> , 355 F.3d 144 (2nd Cir. 2004)	28 n.6
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	24
<i>African Trade & Info. Ctr., Inc. v. Abromaitis</i> , 294 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Am. Liberty Bail Bonds, Inc. v. Garamendi</i> , 141 Cal. App. 4th 1044 (Cal. Ct. of Appeal 2006)	18
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	17, 19
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 2229 (2008)	13
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	24
<i>Brown v. DOJ</i> , 715 F.2d 662 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	11, 14
<i>Buffalo Courier-Express, Inc. v. Buffalo Evening News, Inc.</i> , 601 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Cameron v. City of New York</i> , 598 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 687 (2008)	22
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	11

<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722, 737 (1991)	17
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	5, 9, 10
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	28
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988)	17, 22
<i>Furlong v. Shalala</i> , 238 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	6, 14
<i>Haas v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 1017, 45 P.3d 280 (California Supreme Court 2002)	26
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	12, 13, 19
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	28
<i>James Daniel Good Real Prop. v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	12
<i>Jenkins v. City of NY</i> , 478 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Jones v. Kelly</i> , 378 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U. S. 144 (1963)	13

<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 464 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Kuck v. Danaher</i> , 600 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>League of Women Voters v. Nassau County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 737 F.2d 155 (2d Cir. 1984)	28 n.6
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County NICU</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	30
<i>Locurto v. Safir</i> , 264 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep't Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	29
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of E. Haven</i> , 70 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter, Associated General Contractors v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	28

<i>Padberg v. McGrath-McKechnie</i> , 2006 WL 4057155 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	27
<i>Padberg v. McGrath-McKechnie</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 261 (E.D.N.Y. 2002), aff'd 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 4618 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 967 (2003)	15, 17, 27
<i>Parents Involved In Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	28
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	19
<i>Silver v. McCamey</i> , 221 F.2d 873 (1955)	17
<i>Spinelli v. City of New York</i> , 579 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 272 U.S. 510 (1927)	24
<i>U.S. v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004)	9, 10
<i>U.S. v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	25
<i>Valmonte v. Bane</i> , 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994)	3, 11, 12
<i>Ward v. Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 500 (1975)	28
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	24
<i>Ximines v. George Wingate High</i>	29

Sch., 516 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2008)

Statutes & Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3132	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
New York City Charter §§ 1041-1046	23
NY Penal Code § 215.50	6
NYC Administrative Code § 19-512.1	23
NYC Charter § 396	29

Other Authorities

Acquaviva & McDonough, <i>How to Win a Krimstock Hearing: Litigating Vehicle Retention Proceedings before New York’s Office of Administrative Trials and Hearings</i> , 18 Widener L.J. 23 (2008)	16, 20
“Taxi Shares Expanding to Airports,” <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> , (Apr. 30, 2010)	22
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 79	25
